

SUPREME COURT NO. 80841-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

REC'D
NOV 04 2008
King County Prosecutor
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN HEDDRICK, JR.,

Petitioner.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 NOV -5 A 7:50
BY RONALD R. O'SPENNER
CLERK

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Mary Yu, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER STEVEN HEDDRICK, JR.
(CORRECTED)

CASEY GRANNIS
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE STATEMENTS</u>	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
1. HEDDRICK WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS WHEN THE COURT FOUND HIM COMPETENT WITHOUT CONDUCTING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THE MATTER.....	3
a. <u>The Need For A Formal Competency Hearing Is Triggered When The Trial Judge Finds Reason To Doubt Competency</u>	3
b. <u>Competency Is Not Properly Determined By Waiver Or Stipulation</u>	6
c. <u>The Trial Court Cannot Properly Determine Competency Based Solely On A Psychiatric Report</u>	9
d. <u>The Process By Which The Trial Court Determined Heddrick's Competency Was Inadequate</u>	10
e. <u>The Appropriate Remedy Is Reversal Of The Convictions And Remand For New Trials</u>	14
2. DENIAL OF COUNSEL AT A CRITICAL STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING IS STRUCTURAL ERROR REQUIRING AUTOMATIC REVERSAL.....	17
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Detention of LaBelle,
107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986)..... 10

In re Fleming,
142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... 4

In re Pers. Restraint of Hews,
108 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987)..... 7

Morris v. Blaker,
118 Wn.2d 133, 821 P.2d 482 (1992)..... 6

State v. Brooks,
16 Wn. App. 535, 557 P.2d 362 (1977)..... 10

State v. Cory,
62 Wn.2d 371, 376, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963)..... 19

State v. Everybodytalksabout,
161 Wn.2d 702, 166 P.3d 693 (2007)..... 17

State v. Flieger,
91 Wn. App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998)..... 8

State v. Israel,
19 Wn. App. 773, 577 P.2d 631 (1978)..... 5, 10

State v. Johnston,
84 Wn.2d 572, 527 P.2d 1310 (1974)..... 5

State v. Lord,
117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991)..... 5

State v. Marshall,
144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Mempa</u> , 78 Wn.2d 530, 477 P.2d 178 (1970).....	5, 10
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 88 Wn.2d 639, 564 P.2d 1154 (1977), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Jones</u> , 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983).....	7
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	19
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Appel v. Horn</u> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<u>Barnett v. Hargett</u> , 174 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 1999).	3, 9
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685, 122 S. Ct. 1843, 152 L. Ed.2d 914 (2002).....	18, 20
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> , 517 U.S. 348, 116 S. Ct. 1373, 134 L. Ed. 2d 498 (1996).....	18
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S. Ct. 896, 43 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1975).....	12, 15
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L. Ed. 2d 824 (1960).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>Glasser v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 60, 62 S. Ct. 457, 467, 86 L. Ed. 680 (1942).....	20
<u>Griffin v. Lockhart</u> , 935 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1991)	11, 13, 15, 16
<u>Johnson v. Norton</u> , 249 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	5, 6
<u>McGregor v. Gibson</u> , 248 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001).	14
<u>McMurtrey v. Ryan</u> , 539 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<u>Medina v. California</u> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 2572, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1992).....	6, 18
<u>Odle v. Woodford</u> , 238 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 7
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375, S. Ct. 836, 15 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1966).....	4, 6, 7, 13
<u>Roberts v. Dretke</u> , 381 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<u>Sturgis v. Goldsmith</u> , 796 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 918, 113 S. Ct. 2362, 124 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1993)..	17
<u>Taylor v. Horn</u> , 504 F.3d 416 (3rd Cir. 2007).	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>United States v. Cronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	17, 18, 19
<u>United States v. Makris</u> , 535 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1976).	9
<u>Weisberg v. Minnesota</u> , 29 F.3d 1271 (8th Cir. 1994)	5
<u>Wilkins v. Bowersox</u> , 145 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 1998).	14
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<u>In re Davis</u> , 8 Cal. 3d 798, 505 P.2d 1018, 106 Cal. Rptr. 178 (1973).	7
<u>People v. Ary</u> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 482, 118 Cal. App. 4th 1016 (Cal. App. 2004).	15, 16
<u>People v. Lewis</u> , 103 Ill. 2d 111, 468 N.E.2d 1222 (Ill. 1984)	7
<u>People v. Thompson</u> , 158 Ill. App. 3d 860, 511 N.E.2d 993 (Ill. App. 1987).....	7
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 123 N.H. 719, 465 A.2d 912 (N.H. 1983).	9, 10
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 281 Kan. 169, 130 P.3d 69 (Kan. 2006).	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

RCW 10.77.060	5, 11, 16
U.S. Const. amend. 6	18

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE STATEMENTS

1. The trial court found reason to doubt Heddrick's competency and ordered expert evaluation. Is reversal required because the court violated Heddrick's right to procedural due process by proceeding to trial without first holding an evidentiary hearing to determine competency?

2. Counsel for the assault case was absent when the court found Heddrick competent to stand trial. Is reversal required because the court's violation of Heddrick's right to assistance of counsel at a critical stage of the proceeding constituted structural error?

B. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The petition for review contains a detailed statement of the facts.¹ In sum, Heddrick suffered from chronic mental health problems. 2CP² 89-93, 103-128; 1RP³ 3-17. The state charged Heddrick with felony harassment and custodial assault in separate cases. 1CP 1-3; 2CP 1-6,

¹ Petition For Review at 2-5.
